A contract teacher means any teacher who has been regularly employed by a school 

district for a probationary period of not more than three (3) successive school years and 
who has been retained for the next succeeding school year. 

2. A probationary teacher is one who is not a contract teacher and who works at least one 

hundred thirty-five (135) consecutive days in any school year as a teacher in the District. 

3. A temporary teacher is any teacher employed to fill a position designated as temporary or 
experimental or to fill a vacancy which occurs after the opening of school because of

[...]

Article 4 — Teacher Work  

A. The school year for licensed staff covered by this Agreement shall be within the confines of the 

calendar officially adopted by the Board of Directors. The calendar on a four-day week will be so 
constructed as to provide not more than one hundred sixty-eight (168) contract days, including 
six (6) paid holidays (Labor Day, Veterans’ Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, New Year’s 
Day and Memorial Day).  The licensed staff shall also be allowed 4 grading days, 4 planning 
days, and 4 inservice days, all of which shall be established by the Board.